
DESIGN REVIEW COMMISSION 

MUNICIPAL CENTER COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

Tuesday, April 25, 2017 

6:00 p.m. 

 

The regular meeting of the Design Review Commission was scheduled and held in the Council Chambers 

of the Municipal Center on April 25, 2017.  

 

1. Chairman Bruns called the meeting to order at 6:04 p.m. 

 

2. Chairman Bruns requested the roll call. Ms. Regina Gibson called the roll of the Commission and 

established a quorum:    

 

COMMISSIONERS PRESENT:    

Mr. Paul Bruns, Chairman; Mr. Christopher Schmidt, Vice Chairman; Mr. Steve Landwehr, Secretary; 

Alderman John Barzizza; Ms. Burrow; Mr. Neil Sherman; Mr. Ralph Smith; and Mr. Greg Hurley 

                                                                  

DEVELOPMENT STAFF PRESENT:   

Mr. Cameron Ross, Economic and Community Development Director; Ms. Sheila Pounder, Planning 

Division Manager; Ms. Sarah Goralewski, Planner; Ms. Regina Gibson, Administrative Secretary and 

Robert McLean, City Attorney  

 

3.  Approval of Minutes for March 28, 2017 

 

Mr. Sherman moved to approve the Design Review Commission minutes of March 28, 2017, seconded by 

Mr. Schmidt, with no further comments or discussions.  

 

ROLL CALL:  Mr. Landwehr – Yes; Mr. Sherman – Yes; Mr. Smith – Yes; Ms. Burrow – Yes; 

Alderman Barzizza – Yes;  Mr. Hurley – Abstain; Mr. Schmidt – Yes; Chairman Bruns – Yes. 

 

MOTION PASSED  

 

 

4.  CONSENT AGENDA 

 

a. Benjamin Edwards - 1468 Kimbrough Road (McNeill Commercial Real Estate) – Request 

Approval of a Wall Sign (Case No. 17-717) 

Bruce Littman w/Balton Sign – Applicant/Agent 

 

b. Quest Diagnostics – 2075 Exeter Road (Exeter Village Shopping Center) – Request Approval 

of a Wall Sign (Case No. 17-718) 

Tammy Jones w/City Signs LLC – Applicant/Agent 

 

Comment:  The Chairman stated he would like to remind the Commissioners that voting on all matters on 

the Consent Agenda constitutes an acknowledgement that the member has read and reviewed the 

application materials/plans/staff reports and determines further discussion or presentation of an item is not 

necessary.  He stated if there was anyone in the audience that would like an item pulled, please request so 

at this time, and in seeing none, he asked for a motion.  

 

Ms. Burrow made a motion to approve the Consent Agenda as presented and seconded by Mr. Sherman. 

 

ROLL CALL:  Mr. Hurley – Yes; Mr. Smith – Yes; Mr. Schmidt – Yes; Alderman Barzizza – Yes; Ms. 

Burrow – Yes; Mr. Sherman – Yes; Mr. Landwehr – Yes on 4B, Recused himself from Item 4A; 

Chairman Bruns – Yes 

 

MOTION PASSED 

 



Design Review Commission 

April 25, 2017 

Page | 2 

 

STAFF'S COMMENTS / DISCUSSIONS REGARDING THE CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS 

 

a. Benjamin Edwards – 1468 Kimbrough Road (McNeil Commercial Real Estate) Request 

Approval of a Wall Sign (Case No. 17-717). 

 

 
 

BACKGROUND: The Kimbrough Office Planning Unit Development (PUD) at 1468 Kimbrough Rd. 

was approved as development contract 1194 in 2014.  It consists of two single-story, “residential-style” 

office buildings, with access to Kimbrough Rd.  The building on Lot 1, the Charles Retina Institute 

building, is 12,000 sq. ft. in floor area and the building on Lot 2, where McNeill Commercial Real Estate 

is located and Benjamin Edwards & Co. would be, is 8,025 sq. ft.  Both buildings have reduced setback 

distance from the street.  Both buildings have natural stone veneers, architectural asphalt shingle roofing, 

aluminum storefront framing (“light amber” finish) and bronze or brown trim and gutters.   

 

DISCUSSION: The applicant is requesting approval of a tenant identification wall sign for an existing 

commercial space in the Kimbrough Office PUD. The specifics of the request are as follows: 

 

SIGN: Tenant Identification (Wall)  

Location & Height: Sign to be mounted on the wall above the window, facing the driveway entrance to 

the office complex, 18’ above grade. 

Total Sign Area: 24.11 sq. ft. (248” x 14”) 

Content/Logo: 

 

Colors & Materials: Color:   Letters =  Dark Bronze (Map 313) - painted 

Materials: Letters =  Aluminum 
 

Font:  Corporate 

Letter Size: 14” high 

Mounting 

Structure: 

Stud-mounted and bold-faced 

Lighting: LED-backlit 
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STAFF COMMENTS: 

 

1. Design Review Commission approval of this sign request is required because there is no adopted sign 

policy for the Kimbrough Office PUD at 1468 Kimbrough Rd. (McNeill Commercial Real Estate 

property).  However, all tenant signs appear to have a uniform size, shape and color scheme, with 

which the proposed sign conforms.  The Planning Division recommended that the landlord create a 

sign policy for the office complex, so that such signs may be reviewed administratively. 

 

2. Based on the total linear frontage of the tenant space, the total allowable sign area is 50 sq. ft. in the 

“O” zoning district for a wall sign (per Section 14-34(c)(1)).  The proposed sign for Benjamin 

Edwards, which would be 24.11 s.f., complies with this requirement.   

 

3. Per Section 14-34(b)(1), “a wall sign mounted parallel to a building wall is permitted, provided that 

the wall contains the major entrance for public entry of the occupant and faces a public street or 

customer parking lot.”  The proposed wall sign for Benjamin Edwards is on a wall that does not 

contain an entrance.  However, per Section 14-34(b)(1)a., the Design Review Commission has the 

authority to approve “a wall sign on another wall of the occupant’s premises in lieu of a sign on a 

wall containing a major exterior entrance.” 
 

4. If approved, the applicant must obtain a permit from the Memphis /Shelby County Office of Code 

Enforcement prior to installing the sign. 

 

PROPOSED MOTION:  To approve a tenant identification wall sign for Benjamin Edwards at 1468 

Kimbrough Rd., subject to the Commission’s discussion, staff comments in the staff report, and the 

documents and plans submitted with the application. 
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b. Quest Diagnostics – 2075 Exeter Road - Exeter Village Shopping Center – Request Approval 

of a Wall Sign (Case No. 17-718). 

 

 
 

BACKGROUND: Exeter Village, originally Farmington Shopping Center, was granted final approval by 

the DRC on November 20, 1984.  The Planning Commission granted final site plan approval on March 5, 

1985.  The Board of Mayor and Aldermen approved Project Development Contract No. 83 in March of 

1985 for the construction of Exeter Village.  On September 27, 1994 the DRC granted approval to 

renovate the center and landscaping and add awnings to the elevations.  The tenant space for the proposed 

Quest Diagnostics, located between the Dollar Tree and Jet’s Pizza, is currently vacant.   

 

DISCUSSION: The applicant is requesting approval of a tenant identification wall sign for an existing 

commercial space in the Exeter Village Shopping Center. The specifics of the request are as follows: 

 

SIGN: Tenant Identification (Wall)  

Location & Height: Sign to be mounted on wall over main tenant entrance, facing a public parking lot, 

9.42’ above grade. 

Total Sign Area: 11.25 sq. ft. (11’ 2-15/16” x 12”) 

Content/Logo: 

 

Colors & Materials: Color:   Letters =  Antique slate (Porter Paints 16404-4) 

Materials: Aluminum 
 

Font:  Corporate (copy-righted) 

Letter Size: 12” high 

Mounting 

Structure: 

Stud-mounted to building facade 

Lighting: LED back lit 
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STAFF COMMENTS: 

 

1. Design Review Commission approval of this sign request is required because of the corporate letter 

font. Per the adopted sign policy for Exeter Village: “The standard letter styles allowed will be 

Helvetica Medium, or Helvetica Bold.  Slated letters or other variations will not be permitted without 

Landlord AND Design Review Commission approval.”  The Planning Division recommended that 

the landlord update the sign policy for the shopping center, so that such signs may be reviewed 

administratively. 

 

2. The total allowable sign area per linear footage of tenant space is 30 sq. ft. in the “C-2” zoning district 

(per Section 14-34(c)(1)) for a wall sign.  The proposed sign for Quest Diagnostics would be 11.25 

s.f., which complies with this requirement.   

 

3. Per Section 14-34(b)(1), “a wall sign mounted parallel to a building wall is permitted, provided that 

the wall contains the major entrance for public entry of the occupant and faces a public street or 

customer parking lot.”  The proposed wall sign for Quest Diagnostics is over a major entrance that 

faces a public parking lot.   

 

4. If approved, the applicant must obtain a permit from the Memphis /Shelby County Office of Code 

Enforcement prior to installing the sign. 

 

PROPOSED MOTION:  To approve a tenant identification wall sign for Quest Diagnostics at 2075 

Exeter Rd. (Exeter Village Shopping Center), subject to the Commission’s discussion, staff comments in 

the staff report, and the documents and plans submitted with the application.  
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5. Casablanca Restaurant – 7609 Poplar Pike – Request Approval of Revisions to the Approved Site 

Plan (Case No. 16-626). 

 

 
 

BACKGROUND:  The property was rezoned from Residential to “OG” Old Germantown with the 

passage of Ordinance No. 1990-15 in 1990.  The Design Review Commission approved a Change in 

Use from residential to office was approved by the Design Review Commission in February 1998 and 

from office to retail in March of 2003.  The area behind the house and parking lot was previously 

leased to Shelby County Board of Education for the use of portable classroom space utilized by 

Germantown High School. On May 24, 2016, the Design Review Commission approved a Change of 

Use from office/retail (“George Antique Importer”) to restaurant for this property. On September 27, 

2016, the Design Review Commission approved plans for building modifications that included 

changes to the existing building, construction of a new 2 story building addition; and a revised site 

plan that included parking, lighting, and landscaping.   

 

DISCUSSION: The current request is to amend the site plan to allow for the construction of a patio in 

the front yard of the site. Since the previous approval and the beginning of site renovations, a number 

of site plan issues have been identified on this project that should be addressed prior to any additional 

approvals by the Design Review Commission or continued work by the applicant. The Subcommittee 

met on April 13
th
 and considered the applicant’s request based on submitted site plans that reflected 

the existing conditions since their last review of this application in September 2016 and 

recommendations made by staff.   

 

PLAN REVISIONS: Since the April DRC Subcommittee meeting, the site plan has been revised to 

address most of the issues previously identify in this project. Items that still need to be addressed are 

listed below in the Staff Comments section of this report and should be address before issuance of a 

temporary or final certificate of occupancy.   

 

STAFF COMMENTS: 

 

1. The recently installed sawcut joints in the concrete driveway apron on Poplar Pike are not deep 

enough. They are cut around 1/2" to 3/4" deep. Based on the thickness of the apron, the sawcuts 

should be 2" to 2 1/2" deep. 
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2. Site Plan  

A. If parking lot traffic is one way going south then the parking spaces should be angled not 

perpendicular, subject to the obtaining an ingress/egress access easement from Shelby County 

Schools.  

 

B.  Poplar Pike R.O.W. should be dedicated by a recordable document. The existing "R.O.W. 

Easement" should not be permanent. 

 

C. Building setback review must be determined by Poplar Pike R.O.W. verification. If there is a 

building encroachment and it exceeds more than 12”, a variance from the BZA may be required 

in this area. If less than 12”, an administrative setback variance may be obtained from ECD.  

 

3. Landscaping: 

A. In response to the DRC Subcommittee recommendation, the pervious surface on this site has been 

increased to 27%. 

 

B. Provide a detail of the proposed garage dumpster on the revised site plan, landscape plan or 

building elevation drawings. 

 

C. Landscaping installation details needed. 

 

D. Irrigation design/plans not included. Note says "Contractor to provide irrigation plan".  At a 

minimum, the plans should show the size and location of the irrigation service line. 

 

4. Building Elevations/Materials (Information regarding changes to building plans has not been 

submitted as requested by staff) 

A. Provide revised color elevations, highlighting changes from originally approved plan, to include 

details of the patio in the front yard. 

 

B. Provide east and west elevation drawings, noting the change in materials, as well as A/C units and 

screening. Provide detailed information on plan to paint the roof top units to blend with roofing 

material in the short-term while seeking a more long term screening solution as required by the 

DRC Subcommittee.   

 

C. Provide detailed information on lighting on front of building and entrance doors. 

 

5. Provide an updated agreement from Shelby County Schools on the use of private alley, Chism Alley, 

for egress from parking lot. The applicant has indicated that he is in contact with Shelby County 

Schools. A documentation of their agreement to grant access to this project via Chism Alley should 

be obtained prior to approval of this application and a new easement agreement between the parties 

should be recorded prior to the City’s final acceptance of this project.  

 

PROPOSED MOTION:  To approve a revised site plan and building modifications for Casablanca 

Restaurant, located in Old Germantown, 7609 Poplar Pike, subject to the Board’s discussion, staff 

comments and the documents submitted with the application.  
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Mr. David Bray w/The Bray Firm and Mr. Samir Shtaya, Owner were both there to answer any questions 

the commission might have. 

 

Ms. Patsy McLaughlin expressed her appreciation to the detail that the commissioners was interested in, 

to insure that this is a safe building for the public. She asked the commission to explain what type of 

landscaping will be seen as you drive down Poplar Pike. She expressed her disappointment in the recent 

developments being built right up to the sidewalk and she missed the softness that landscaping offers to a 

building. She requested the commission to make sure that we have a little bit more landscaping in front of 

our future developments so as to make it a bit more pleasant. 

 

Chairman Bruns confirmed that there would be evergreen shrubs around the entire front as well as some 

trees. 

 

After much discussion, Chairman Bruns called for a motion. 

 

Mr. Landwehr moved to conditionally approved revised building modification (elevation plans) and site 

plan for Casablanca at 7609 Poplar Pike, subject to the Board’s discussion, staff comments in the staff 

report and as recorded, and the documents submitted with the application, seconded by Mr. Schmidt. 

 

The following are specifically agreed upon conditions: 

 

1. Provide an updated agreement from Shelby County Schools on the use of private alley, Chism Alley, 

for egress from parking lot. The applicant has indicated that he is in contact with Shelby County 

Schools. A documentation of their agreement to grant access to this project via Chism Alley should 

be obtained prior to approval of this application and a new easement agreement between the parties 

should be recorded prior to the City’s final acceptance of this project.  

 

2. The current Design Review Commission approval is contingent upon the Shelby County Schools 

granting the necessary access needed for this site to have adequate traffic flow. If access is not 

granted by Shelby County Schools, the applicant shall resubmit to the Design Review Commission a 

revised site plan with a traffic flow plan to address one-way traffic on this site.  

 

3. The recently installed saw cut joints in the concrete driveway apron on Poplar Pike are not deep 

enough. They are cut around 1/2" to 3/4" deep. Based on the thickness of the apron, the saw cuts 

should be 2" to 2 1/2" deep. Correction to work to be verified by ECD Inspectors. 

 

4. Site Plan  

 

A. If parking lot traffic is one way going south then the parking spaces should be angled not 

perpendicular, subject to the obtaining an ingress/egress access easement from Shelby County 

Schools.  

 

B.  Poplar Pike R.O.W. should be dedicated by a recordable document. The existing "R.O.W. 

Easement" should not be permanent. 

 

C. Building setback review must be determined by Poplar Pike R.O.W. verification. If there is a 

building encroachment and it exceeds more than 12”, a variance from the BZA may be required 

in this area. If less than 12”, an administrative setback variance may be obtained from ECD.  

 

D. Where concrete is to be removed, curb and gutter is to be installed by the applicant.  
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5. Landscaping: 

 

A. In response to the DRC Subcommittee recommendation, the pervious surface on this site has been 

increased to 27%. 

 

B. Provide a detail of the proposed garage dumpster on the revised site plan, landscape plan or 

building elevation drawings.  

 

C. Landscaping installation details needed. Trees along the western property are to be planted 8 foot 

on center and label grass areas shown on the landscape plan.  

 

D. Revised the landscape plan to address a possible location conflict between the Ginko Trees and 

light poles.  

 

E. Irrigation design/plans not included. Note says "Contractor to provide irrigation plan".  At a 

minimum, the plans should show the size and location of the irrigation service line. 

 

6. Building Elevations/Materials (Information regarding changes to building plans has not been 

submitted as requested by staff) 

 

A. Provide revised color elevations/rendering, highlighting changes from originally approved plan, 

to include details of the patio in the front yard. Provide an updated material board based on 

materials and colors used on the existing building and proposed for this project. Note where the 

information on the new board differs from the information on the previously submitted board. 

 

B. Provide east and west elevation drawings, noting the change in materials, as well as A/C units and 

screening. Provide detailed information on plan to paint the roof top units to blend with roofing 

material in the short-term while seeking a more long term screening solution as required by the 

DRC Subcommittee.   

 

C. Provide detailed information on lighting on front of building and entrance doors and all sides of 

the building, including type of fixtures and informational cut-sheets. Also, provide an updated 

photometric plan for this site.  

 

D. Provide material samples and color swatches of the non-slip grip tread material to be used on the 

front steps of this site.  

 

E. Provide detail information on the site plan about all railings to be used on this site and verify that 

they met all Building Code requirements. 

 

F. Paint the mechanical units at the rear of the building to match the building paint color and plant 

trees outside the wooden enclosure to blend these units with their surroundings so as to virtually 

disappear from a distance. The trees should be an evergreen multi trunk (Locusts Evergreen) 

approximately 6 to 7 feet in height at initial planting.   

 

G. Handicapped access is provided only at the rear of the building but not the front. Verify with 

Shelby County Construction Code Enforcement, Building Dept. that this meets ADA 

requirements.  

ROLL CALL:  Ms. Burrow – Yes; Alderman Barzizza – Yes; Mr. Smith – Yes; Mr. Schmidt – Yes; Mr. 

Landwehr – Yes; Mr. Kumar – Yes; Mr. Sherman – Yes; Chairman Bruns – Yes 
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MOTION PASSED 

 

ADJOURMENT 

There being no further business, comments, or questions by the Commission, the Chairman adjourned the 

meeting at 7:03 p.m. 

 


